BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 01

SHIP TO:

AS SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL ORDERS

VENDOR ID: REFER QUESTIONS TO:
KARETAS FOODS | NC
1012 TUCKERTON CT KI MBERLY HACKETT
(410 )767-0788
READI NG, PA 19605 KI MBERLY. HACKETT@/ARYLAND. GOV

(610 )926-3663 EXT 3018

ITB: EXPR DATE: 10/ 31/ 17| DISCOUNT TERMS: . NET 30 DAY
POST DATE: 12/ 22/ 15| CONTRACT AMOUNT: . 00

TERMS:

ARTICLES HEREIN ARE EXEMPT FROM MARYLAND SALES AND USE TAXES BY EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE
NUMBER 3000256-3 AND FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAXES BY EXEMPTION NUMBER 52-73-0358K. IT IS THE
VENDOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVISE COMMON CARRIERS THAT AGENCIES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND
ARE EXEMPT FROM TRANSPORTATION TAX.

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b S Sk Sk S S R b Sk kS R Rk Ik kS S

CONTRACT EXTENDED TO OCTOBER 31, 2017 BY MJTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
DGS AND VENDOR ( EFFECTI VE 9/ 26/ 2017)

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b Sk Sk S S R b b kS kS S S R I Sk S

E R I b b Sk Sk S S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b kS S R b b b Sk S Sk Sk S Rk Ik S Sk b

CONTRACT EXTENDED TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 BY MJTUAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
DGS AND VENDOR ( EFFECTI VE JULY 25, 2017)

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S R b Sk Sk Sk S S S R Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b R Rk Sk S S b b b b Sk Sk S S R S b kR S
RIS b bk Sk Sk S S R b Sk kS S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R IRk Sk Sk S S S b R Rk Sk S S

CONTRACT EXTENDED TO AUGUST 31, 2017

R I b bk Sk Sk S S R b Sk Sk kS S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S S IR Sk Sk Sk S S S b b Rk Sk S

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S R kS S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b S Sk S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S b o S S S R S b
AMENDMENT #7: PRI CE CORRECTI ON TO LI NE#0045.

E RIS b b Sk Sk Sk S S I b Sk Sk kS S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S S IR Ik Sk Sk S S b b Sk kS S S S R
R I b bk Sk Sk S S R b Sk kS S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b b Sk Sk S S S SR Sk Sk Sk S S b Rk Sk S S
AMENDMENT #6: CONTRACT EXTENDED UNTIL JUNE 30, 2017.

R b b Sk Sk Sk S S R Sk Sk kS S R Rk Sk kS S S b b b Sk Sk S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S b b S S R S

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S R Sk kS S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S b b kR kS

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 02

TERMS (cont'd):

AMENDMENT #5: PRI CE ADJUSTMENTS WERE AMENDED ON THE FOLLOW NG LI NES:
0027; 0030; 0033; 0034; 0036; 0038; 0039; 0044; 0045; 0047, 0048,
AND 0050 EFFECTI VE 8/ 1/ 16.

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk kS S S b b bk Sk Sk S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S S b S kR R S S
R S b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk kS S S S b b b Sk Sk Sk S S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S S b Rk Sk S S

AMENDMENT NO. 4: TH S CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO | NCREASE PRI Cl NG
ON LI NES 0001; 0002; 0003; 0004; 0008; 0010; 0011; AND 0021
EFFECTI VE 11/ 10/ 2014.

R S b bk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b b Sk S S R R S S b b b b Sk Sk S R Rk kS Sk S

RIS b b Sk Sk Sk S S I kS S S S Rk Ik kS Sk S S S b b b b Sk Sk S R b b b S S Sk kR Rk Ik Sk

AMENDMENT NO. 3: TH' S CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO | NCREASE PRI Cl NG
ON LI NES 0015, 0017, 0018, 0019, 0020, 0021, 0025, 0027, AND 0034,
EFFECTI VE 8/ 1/ 2014.

R S b b Sk Sk Sk S Sk kS S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b b Sk Sk S S S IR Ik Sk Sk S S b b Sk S S S R

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk kS S S b b bk Sk Sk S S R R Sk Sk Sk S S b Sk S S R

AMENDMENT NO. 2: TH S CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO | NCREASE PRI Cl NG
ON LI NES 001 - 013, EFFECTIVE 4/21/ 14.

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R b kS S S S R I Sk S S b

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S kS S S Rk Sk Sk S S S S b b b Sk Sk S S R b b b Sk kS S S Rk Sk S b

AMENDMENT NO. 1: TH S CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED TO STATE UNDER THE
GRADI NG REQUI REMENTS ON PACGE 7 THAT "NO FOOD PRODUCT MAY | NCLUDE ANY
CHI CKEN PRODUCT THAT WAS PROCESSED | N CHI NA".

E R I b b Sk Sk S S S Rk kS S S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S S S b b kS S R b b b Sk S Sk Sk S Rk Ik S Sk b

R I b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk Sk S I Rk Sk S S S b

* STATEW DE CONTRACT *
*  MEAT, DAIRY AND POULTRY PRCODUCTS *

R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk Sk S S Rk Sk S S S

CONTRACT PERI CD: JANUARY 1, 2016 THRU DECEMBER 31, 2017 (1 YEAR)
TH'S IS THE FI NAL RENEWAL AGAI NST CONTRACT 001B4400278

THE PRI CI NG WLL BE ACCORDI NG TO THE PRI CI NG AS STATED

UNDER THE PRI CE ADJUSTMENT SECTI ON OF THESE DETAI LED SPECI FI CATI ONS.
THI'S CONTRACT IS AN | NDEFI NI TE DELI VERY, FI XED UNI T PRI CE CONTRACT
W TH ADJUSTMENT. PRI CE ADJUSTMENTS W LL BE ALLOANED PER THE TERMS
BELOW UNDER " PRI CE ESCALATI OV DE- ESCALATI ON. "

TH' S PROCUREMENT HAS BEEN DESI GNATED AS A SMALL BUSI NESS PREFERENCE
UNNDER 21. 11.01. THE DEPARTMENT W LL ACCEPT THE MOST FAVORABLE

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 03

TERMS (cont'd):

RESPONSI VE Bl D OR MOST ADVANTAGEQUS OFFER FROM A RESPONSI BLE SMALL
BUSI NESS (AS DEFI NED I N COVAR 21.01.02.01 B (80)), VWH CH HAS BEEN
DESI GNATED AS A SMALL BUSI NESS BY THE DEPARTMENT UNDER COVAR
21.11.01, IF THE BID OR OFFER OF THE SMALL BUSI NESS DCES NOT EXCEED
THE MOST FAVORABLE RESPONSI VE Bl D OR MOST ADVANTAGEQUS OFFER BY MORE
THAN 5%

M NORI TY BUSI NESS ENTERPRI SES ARE ENCOURAGED TO RESPOND TO THI S
SOLI CI TATI ON.

THE ESTI MATED QUANTI TI ES REPRESENT THE ANTI Cl PATED COMVBI NED NEEDS FOR
THE ONE (1) YEAR PERI CD NOTED ABOVE AND ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED

AS FI XED FOR THI S CONTRACT PERI OD. ESTI MATED QUANTI TI ES REPRESENTED
IN THI'S SCOLI Cl TATI ON ARE NOT WARRANTED OR GUARANTEED BY THE STATE OF
MARYLAND. ORDERS MAY BE MORE OR LESS THAN LI STED. THE CONTRACTOR

W LL BE ENTI TLED TO NO CHANGE I N CONTRACT PRI CE | F QUANTI TI ES ORDERED
OR DELI VERED ARE MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTI TI ES ESTI MATED IN TH' S
SOLI CI TATION.  THE CONTRACTOR W LL BE PAID FOR ALL | TEMS AND

QUANTI TI ES ORDERED OR DELI VERED UNDER THE CONTRACT AT THE PRI CE BI D,
REGARDLESS OF | TEMS OR QUANTI TI ES PREVI QUSLY ORDERED OR DELI VERED.

TH'S CONTRACT |I'S NOT A REQUI REMENTS CONTRACT AND GRANTS NO EXCLUSI VE

RI GHT TO THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY TO THE STATE OF MARYLAND ANY GOCDS
OR SERVI CES COVERED BY THE CONTRACT. THE STATE MAY PURCHASE GOODS AND
SERVI CES COVERED BY THE CONTRACT FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE DURI NG THE TERM
OF THE CONTRACT.

BASI S FOR AWARD:

TH' 'S PROCUREMENT | S BEI NG CONDUCTED AS A COWPETI Tl VE SEALED BI D.

LI NE | TEMS HAVE BEEN GROUPED FOR LOT AWARD (ALL OR NONE) BASIS. THE
AVWARD WLL BE T THE LOAEST RESPONSI VE AND RESPONSI BLE BI DDER FOR A
LOT (GROUP) AWARD. BIDDER IS NOT REQUI RED TOA BI D ON ALL GROUPS, BUT
YOU MUST SUBM T A QUOTE ON ALL LINE I TEMS | NCLUDED I N EACH GROUP TO
BE CONSI DERED FOR AWARD OF THE LOT ( GROUP).

FAILURE TO BID A LINE IN A GROUP WLL RESULT I N YOUR RESPONSE ABEI NG
FOUND NON- RESPONSI VE AND REJECTED FROM CONSI DERATI ON FOR AWARD OF
THAT LOT. THE STATE RESERVES THE RI GHT TO AWARD ON A LI NE BY LI NE
BASIS IF IT IS DETERM NED TO BE I N THE BEST | NTEREST OF THE STATE.

THE FOLLOW NG LI NE | TEMS HAVE BEEN GROUPED FOR LOT AWARD BASI S:

LOT/ GROUP LI NE | TEMS | NCLUDED I N LOT
LOT 1 001 - 006
LOT 2 007 - 019

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 04

TERMS (cont'd):

LOT 3 020 - 023 AND 049
LOT 4 024 - 037
LOT 5 038 - 048

QUOTED PRI CES ARE TO BE NET 30 DAYS F.O B. TO ANY PO NT WTHI N THE
STATE OF MARYLAND, AND | NCLUDE FREI GHT/ SHI PPI NG, HANDLI NG AND

ADM NI STRATI ON CHARGES. ALL DI SCOUNTS ARE TO BE DEDUCTED AND
REFLECTED | N NET PRI CES.

TH' S PROCUREMENT MAY ALSO BE BI D BY MARYLAND CORRECTI ONAL

ENTERPRI SES. | F I TS QUOTE DOES NOT EXCEED THE AVERAGE OF THE
RESPONSI BLE QUOTATI ONS RECEI VED FROM ALL OTHER BI DDERS, THE AWARD

W LL BE MADE TO MARYLAND CORRECTI ONAL ENTERPRI SES, PURSUANT TO TI TLE
3, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE CORRECTI ONAL SERVI CES ARTI CLE OF THE ANNOTATED
CODE OF MARYLAND.

TIE BIDS WLL BE HANDLED | N ACCORDANCE W TH COVAR 21. 05. 02. 14.

| N ORDER TO RECEI VE A CONTRACT AWARD A VENDOR MUST BE REG STERED ON
THE STATE OF MARYLAND PROCUREMENT WEBSI TE, EMARYLAND MARKETPLACE
(EMWM AT WWV EMARYLANDMARKETPLACE. COM | F YOU ARE NEWTO EMM IT IS
RECOMVENDED THAT YOU DOWNLOAD THE USER S GUI DE AVAI LABLE ON THE FI RST
PAGE (DESKTOP) AFTER LOGGE NG | NTO THE SYSTEM  ADDI TI ONAL ASSI STANCE
| S AVAI LABLE BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8:00 AAM AND 5:00 P. M, MONDAY
THRU FRI DAY AT THE EMM HELP DESK (410) 767-1492.

METHOD OF BI DDI NG

ALL Bl D RESPONSES MUST BE SUBM TTED THROUGH EMARYLAND MARKETPLCE.
BIDS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY EMAI L, FAX, U S. MAIL OR HAND DELI VERY.
YOU MUST BE REG STERED AND LOGGED IN TO SUBM T A BI D ON EMM

PRI CE BI DS MUST BE FOR THE UNIT OF MEASURE (U M SPECI FI ED I N THE
SOLICI TATION, |.E , CASE PRI CE OR POUND PRI CE.

PRI CES QUOTED MUST BE VALI D FOR NI NETY (90) DAYS AFTER BI D OPENI NG

REQUI RED DOCUMENTATI ON AND | NFORIVATI ON:

THE FOLLOW NG DOCUMENTATI ON AND REQUESTED | NFORMATION IS DUE I N THE
FORVAT SPECI FI ED BY Bl D DUE DATE AND TI ME UNLESS STATED OTHERW SE
BELOW FAI LURE TO PROVI DE THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTATI ON OR | NFOVATI ON
MAY CAUSE YHOUR Bl D TO BE DEEMED NON- RESPONSI VE AND REJECTED FROM
CONSI DERATION. NOTE: I T IS THE BI DDER' S RESPONSI BI LI TY TO CONFI RM
RECEI PT OF ALL REQUESTED DOCUMENTS.

ALL FORMS, | NSTRUCTI ONS, TERMS AND CONDI TI ONS ARE AVAI LABLE ONLI NE.
| T 1S RECOMVENDED THAT BI DDERS DOWNLQOAD ALL ONLI NE FORMS AND

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 05

TERMS (cont'd):

ATTACHVENTS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. AFTER BI D CLOSI NG ALL DOCUMENTS
PERTAI NI NG TO THI'S SOLI Cl TATI ON W LL NO LONGER BE AVAI LABLE ON THE
EMM SYSTEM

1. MANDATORY AFFI DAVI TS - ALL AFFI DAVI TS ARE TO BE COVPLETED AND
PROVI DED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO YOUR BID ON EMM OR MAI LED OR HAND-
CARRI ED TO THE ADDRESS LI STED ABOVE. | F YOU HAVE DI FFI CULI TY
ATTACHI NG THE AFFI DAVI TS TO YOUR Bl D RESPONSE, PLEASE CONTACT
THE EMM HELP DESK AT (410) 767-1492.

FAI LURE TO PROVI DE ALL AFFI DAVI TS MAY CAUSE YOUR BI D TO BE DEEMED
NON- RESPONSI VE AND REJECTED FROM CONSI DERATI ON.

NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE Bl DY PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT AFFI DAVI TS
DOVESTI C/ FOREI GN REFERS TO WHETHER YOUR FIRM IS AN | N- STATE OR
QUT- OF- STATE CORPORATION. |IF YOUR FIRM IS NOT LOCATED I N THE
STATE OF MARYLAND, PLEASE DESI GNATE I'T AS "FORElI GG' AND PROVI DE
THE NAME OF YOUR RESI DENT AGENT ( MARYLAND ADDRESS), |F APPLI CABLE.

2.  PRODUCT | NFORVATI ON - STATE BRAND NAMES, BRAND CODES AND CASE
PACK | N THE COMMVENT SECTI ON ON LI NE 001 OF YOUR Bl D RESPONSE.

VHEN PROVI DI NG BRAND NAMES, NO MORE THAN TWO (2) ACCEPTABLE
BRANDS MAY BESUPPLI ED FOR ANY LINE I TEM  THE SAME CASE PACKS
MUST BE PROVI DED W TH THE TWO (2) BRANDS.

3. CONTACT | NFORVATION - | F YOU HAVE A TOLL FREE TELEPHONE NO. AND
FAX NO., AND A EMAI L ADDRESS, PLEASE PROVIDE IT IN THE COVMENTS
SECTI ON ON LI NE 001 OF YOUR BI D.

4. REFERENCES - PRIOR TO SUBM TTI NG A BI D FOR THE WORK COVERED BY
THE SPECI FI CATI ONS, THE BI DDER SHALL NO LESS THAN THREE ( 3)
YEARS EXPERI ENCE | N PROVI DI NG PRODUCTS THAT ARE EQUAL OR
COMPARABLE TO THE SCOPE AND MAGNI TUDE REQUI RED BY THE FOOD
SPECI FI CATI ONS.  SPECI FI CALLY, THE VENDOR MUST HAVE SATI SFACTORY
EXPERI ENCE CONCURRENTLY DI STRI BUTI NG THE VOLUME OF PRODUCTS ON A
Bl - WEEKLY BASI S THAT WOULD BE EQUI VALENT TO THE PRODUCTS COVERED
BY TH S CONTRACT.

I N ORDER TO EXPEDI TE THE AWARD PROCESS, | T IS VERY | MPORTANT FOR
YOU TO | NCLUDE THE REFERENCES AS DETAI LED. W TH EACH REFERENCE,

LI ST DETAILS OF VOLUVE OF SALES FOR EACH LOCATI ON, A CONTACT
PERSQON, CURRENT WORKI NG PHONE NUMBER, EMAI L ADDRESS, Tl ME PERI OD
OF CONTRACT AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OF CONTRACT. REFERENCES ARE
REQUESTED TO BE SUBM TTED AS AN ATTACHVENT W TH YOUR BI D ON
EMARYLANDMARKETPLACE. |F THIS IS NOT PGOSSI BLE, FAX THE REFERENCES

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 06

TERMS (cont'd):

TO (410) 333-7022. FAILURE TO PROVPTLY PROVI DE | NFORMATI ON THAT
LEADS TO A DETERM NATI ON OF RESPONSI BI LI TY IS GROUNDS FOR
REJECTI ON OF THE BI D.

5. MBE | NFORMATI ON - THE GOAL OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND S M NORI TY
BUSI NESS ENTERPRI SE (MBE) PROGRAM | S TO ATTEMPT TO PROVI DE A
FAI R SHARE OF PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS TO CERTI FI ED M NORI TY BUSI NESS
ENTERPRI SES. ALTHOUGH THERE |'S NO SPECI FI C PERCENTAGE REQUI REMENT
FOR MBE PARTICIPATION IN THI S BID, THE COMODI TY PROCUREMENT/
PURCHASI NG BUREAU WOULD LI KE TO KNOW I F YOU W LL HAVE MBE
PARTI CI PATION I N THE BID. PLEASE | NDI CATE | N THE COMVENT SSECTI O
ON LI NE 001 OF YOUR BID EI THER YES NO NO FOR M NORI TY
PARTI Cl PATI ON.

6. RECI PROCAL PREFERENCE - A PREFERENCE W LL BE G VEN TO THE
RESPONSI VE AND RESPONSI BLE Bl D FROM A MARYLAND FI RM OVER THAT OF A
NONRESI DENT FIRM | F THE STATE I N WHI CH THE NONRESI DENT FIRM | S
LOCATED G VES A RESI DENT BUSI NESS PREFERENCE. WHERE SUCH A
BUSI NESS PREFERENCE | S PROVI DED, THE PREFERENCE SHALL BE THE SAME
AS THAT PROVI DED BY THE STATE I N WHI CH THE NONRESI DENT FIRM | S
LOCATED. A NONRESI DENT BI DDER SUBM TTI NG A Bl D PROPOSAL FOR A
STATE PRQJECT SHOULD PROVI DE VI A FAX OR AS AN ATTACHMENT OT THE
Bl D/ PROPOSAL A COPY OF THE CURRENT STATUTE, RESOLUTI I ON, POLICY
PROCUDURE OR EXECUTI VE ORDER OF THE RESI DENT STATE OF THE
NONRESI DENT BI DDER THAT PERTAI NS TO THAT STATE' S TREATMENT OF
NONRESI DENT Bl DDERS.

7. VENDOR ( CONTRACTOR) REQUI REMENT - THE VENDOR/ CONTRACTOR MUST
MAI NTAI N THEI R OWN WAREHOUSE THAT STOCKS THE FOOD PRODUCTS
REQUI RED BY THESE SPECI FI CATI ONS. THE VENDOR MAY BE REQUI RED TO
SUBM T ADDI TI ONAL PROOF OF | TS CAPABI LI TY TO PROVI DE THE FOCD
PRODUCTS. REQUI REMENTS MAY | NCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIM TED TO SAMPLES
OF FOOD PRODUCTS, ADDI TI ONAL CUSTOVER REFERENCES AND SI TE VI SI' S
OF WAREHOUSE.

DEL| VERY:

I NSTI TUTI ONS W LL NOTI FY ALL SUPPLI ERS OF THEI R REQUI RED DELI VERY
SCHEDULES NO LATER THAN THE FI RST DAY OF EACH MONTH OF THE CONTRACT
PERI OD.

FOR DELI VERI ES SCHEDULED FOR THE FI RST WEEK OF THE MONTH THE AGENCY
SHALL PROVI DE THEI R RESPECTI VE ORDERS BY THE TWENTI ETH (20TH) DAY OF
THE PRECEDI NG MONTH.

ALL GRADED PRODUCT ORDERS, EXCEPT NOTED ABOVE, SHALL BE FORWARDED
TO THE VENDOR A M NI MUM OF TEN (10) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ACTUAL REQUESTED

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 07

TERMS (cont'd):

DELI VERY DATE.

SUPPLI ERS ARE REQUI RED TO MAKE NO MORE THAN TWO (2) DELI VERI ES EACH
MONTH TO EACH | NSTI TUTI ON COVERED BY THE BI D/ PURCHASE ORDER.

M NI MUM ORDER QUANTI TI ES FOR F. O. B. DELIVERED - M Nl MUM ORDER
ACCEPTABLE FOR CONTRACT PRI CI NG | S AGGREGATE 250 POUNDS OR MORE OF ANY
| TEM OR COMBI NATI ON OF | TEM5. ON ORDERS LESS THAN 250 LBS. PER SI NGLE
DELI VERY, THE VENDOR MAY ELECT TO ADD A DELI VERY CHARGE NOT TO EXCEED
$20. 00.

THE DELI VERY CHARGE SHALL BE CALCULATED AND ADDED TO | NVO CES AS A
SEPARATE LI NE | TEM

SOME FACI LI TI ES MAY REQUI RE | NSI DE DELI VERY. | NSI DE DELI VERY SHALL

BE SPECI FI ED I N WRI TI NG I N ADVANCE BY THE ORDERI NG AGENCY. THE FEE
FOR I NSI DE DELI VERY, |F CHARCED, SHALL NOT EXCEED $10 PER DELI VERY AND
SHALL BE CALCULATED AND ADDED TO | NVO CES AS A SEPARATE LI NE | TEM

MULTI PLE | NVO CES AT THE SAME FACI LI TY SHALL BE COMBI NED TO MEET
THE M NI MUM ORDER AMOUNTS REFERENCED ABOVE.  ADDI TI ONALLY, CONTRACT
USERS WTH UP TO TWO (2) DROP LOCATIONS WTH N A CAMPUS SETTI NG MUST
MEET THE ABOVE REFERENCED ORDER AMOUNTS WHEN THE | NVO CE TOTALS ARE
COMBI NED.

TH' 'S CONTRACT DOES NOT OBLI GATE THE VENDEE TO PURCHASE ANY M NI MUM
QUANTI TI ES OR DOLLAR VALUE DURI NG THE CONTRACT PERI GD, OTHER THAN TO
COMPLY WTH THE "M NI MUM ORDER QUANTI TI ES FOR F. O B. DELI VERED' FOR
THE PRI CES QUOTED. CONTRACTOR MUST ACCEPT ORDERS FROM ALL STATE

FACI LI TI ES REGARDLESS OF ORDER AMOUNT.  STATE FACI LI TI ES MUST MAKE
EVERY EFFORT TO COWPLY W TH VENDOR S NORVAL DELI VERY SCHEDULE AND MEET
M NIl MUM ORDER REQUI REMENTS WHEN POSSI| BLE.

ALL PRODUCTS USED | N PACKI NG TO CUSH ON AND PROTECT DURI NG THE
SHI PMENT OF COWMODI TI ES ARE TO BE MADE OF RECYCLED, RECYCLABLE, AND/ OR
Bl ODEGRADABLE NMATERI ALS.

ORDERS AS REQUI RED W LL BE PLACED DI RECT TO SUPPLI ER BY THE USI NG
AUTHORI TI ES, | NDI CATI NG DELI VERY AND BI LLI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS.

SECURE FACI LI TI ES:

SECURI TY CONCERNS VARY STATEW DE, BUT ARE ESPECI ALLY | MPORTANT AT
CORRECTI ONAL FACI LI TI ES AND CERTAI N OTHER FACI LI TIES. CONTRACTOR S
AND SUBCONTRACTORS' EMPLOYEES SHALL COWVPLY W TH THE SECURI TY

REQUI REMENTS AT EACH FACI LI TY. AUTHORI ZED USERS ARE RESPONSI BLE FOR
ALERTI NG CONTRACTOR TO THESE REQUI REMENTS BEFORE OR VWHI LE PLACI NG

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 08

TERMS (cont'd):

THEI R FI RST ORDER.
CONTRACTORS ARE AWARE THAT COVMON SECURI TY RESTRI CTI ONS | NCLUDE:

1. | DENTI FI CATI ON. ALL OF CONTRACTOR S AND SUBCONTRACTORS' EMPLOYEES,
VH LE WORKI NG ON STATE PROPERTY, SHALL CARRY OR DI SPLAY ACCEPTABLE
| DENTI FI CATI ON.  REQUI REMENTS VARY BY AUTHORI ZED USER.  FOR
| NSTANCE, SOME FACI LI TIES REQUI RE A VI SI BLE PHOTO- | D BADGE, WH LE
OTHERS MAY REQUI RE A VALI D DRI VER S LI CENSE | NSTEAD.

2. VEH CLE SECURITY. I N MANY LOCATIONS, DRI VERS SHALL TURN OFF
VEHI CLE MOTORS AND LOCK CAB DOORS WHENEVER THEI R TRUCK | S
UNATTENDED.

3. PATI ENT/ | NVATE CONTACT. DELI VERY PERSONNEL SHOULD M NI M ZE
| NTERACTI ON W TH | NMATES OR PATI ENTS, AND SHALL REPORT ANY VERBAL
CONTACT TO THE AUTHORI ZED USER BEFORE LEAVI NG THE SI TE.

DRI VERS WHO ENTER HI GH SECURI TY FACI LI TI ES SHALL HAVE PRI OR APPROVAL
TO ENTER FROM SECURI TY STAFF, GENERALLY | NVOLVI NG A BACKGROUND CHECK
TO ENSURE THAT THEY ARE NOT CONVI CTED FELONS. AT SOVE FACI LI Tl ES,
TRUCKS SHALL BE SEARCHED PRI OR TO ENTRY AND EXI T, CAUSI NG UP TO 30

M NUTES DELAY EACH WAY.

AT SOVE CORRECTI ONAL FACI LI TIES, DRI VERS CAN NOT HAVE ANY WEAPONS

(1 NCLUDI NG JACK KNI VES OR BOX CUTTERS), CELL PHONES, PACERS, DRUGS,
TOBACCO PRODUCTS OR ANY | TEM DEEMED TO BE POTENTI AL CONTRABAND.
CORRECTI ONAL OFFI CERS CAN HOLD THESE | TEMS FOR DRI VERS AT THE DELI VERY
SALLY- PORT AND RETURN THEM AS THE DRI VER EXI TS THE GROUNDS. ANY

| LLEGAL | TEMS SHALL NOT BE RETURNED.

GRADI NG,

GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE REQUI RED ON ALL EGGS ( EXCEPT EGG SUBSTI TUTES)
AND POULTRY UNLESS OTHERW SE NOTED I'N COVWMODI TY DESCRI PTI ON ON LI NE
| TEMS. STATE OF MARYLAND SPECI FI CATI ONS | N EFFECT. SEE ATTACHED
SPECI FI CATI ONS AND CGENERAL REQUI REMENTS. THE CURRENT SPECI FI CATI ONS
AND REQUI REMENTS PERTAI NI NG TO FROZEN EGGS REMAI N I N FORCE AND ARE
SUBJECT TO REVI SI ON THAT CO NCl DE W TH THE STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF AGRI CULTURE REGULATI ON COVAR 15. 04. 01 AND COVAR

10. 15. 03. 10.

ALL BI DDERS ARE CAUTI ONED TO BE COGNI ZANT OF THE USDA | MPS GRADI NG
REQUI REMENTS, THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF AGRI CULTURE GRADI NG

REQUI REMENTS AND THE SEAFOOD GRADI NG REQUI REMENTS.  ALL GOCDS

FURNI SHED UNDER THE CONTRACT MUST MEET THESE REQUI REMENTS.

NON- COMPLI ANT PRODUCTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE AND W LL BE RETURNED TO THE

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 09

TERMS (cont'd):

VENDOR AT HI S EXPENSE.

ALL POULTRY MJUST BE USDA GRADE A AND MUST BE DELI VERED WTH A VALI D
GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE MEETI NG THE REQUI REMENTS AND W THI N THE GUI DELI NES
OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ACRI CULTURE ( EXCEPT | QF).

NO FOOD PRCDUCT PRODUCT PROVI DED MAY | NCLUDE ANY CHI CKEN PRODUCT THAT
WAS PROCESSED | N CHI NA.

FABRI CATI ON AND PORTI ONED MEAT PRODUCTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO

ANALYSI S BY AN | NDEPENDENT USDA CERTI FI ED LABORATORY FOR COWPLI ANCE
W TH BI D SPECI FI CATI ONS AT NO ADDI TI ONAL COST TO THE STATE. [N THE
EVENT PRODUCT TESTED DOES NOT MEET SPECI FI CATI ON, VENDOR W LL BE
SUBJECT TO THE | NCURRED ANALYSI S CHARGES AND ALL PRODUCTS MJUST BE
REMOVED FROM STATE | NSTI TUTI ONS. VENDORS W LL BE CHARGED FOR ANY
ADDI Tl ONAL COST FROM OPEN MARKET PURCHASES.

PRI CE ESCALATI ON DE- ESCALATI ON:

| F NECESSARY, PRI CES MAY BE ADJUSTED 90 DAYS AFTER CONTRACT AWARD,

I N ACCORDANCE W TH THI S CLAUSE. REQUESTS FOR PRI CE ADJUSTMENTS MJST BE
RECEI VED I N WRI TI NG AT LEAST THI RTY (30) DAYS PRI OR TO THE DATE OF THE
REQUESTED DATE OF | NCREASE. THE REQUEST MJUST BE FAXED TO THE
PROCUREMENT OFFI CER AND W LL BECOVE EFFECTI VE ONLY | F APPROVED BY THE
PROCUREMENT OFFI CER.

A REQUEST FOR PRI CE | NCREASES SHALL REFLECT THE COWMODI TY MARKET

| NCREASE ONLY, AND MAY BE APPROVED BASED UPON VERI FI ABLE EVI DENCE THAT
THE SUPPLI ER COST HAS | NCREASED. THI'S W LL BE ACCOWPLI SHED BY

SUBM TTI NG TO THE PROCUREMENT OFFI CER OR THElI R DESI GNATED
REPRESENTATI VE FOR COVPARI SON, A SUPPLI ER | NvO CE DATED W THI N 30 DAYS
OF BI D OPENI NG (USED TO ESTABLI SH A BASE MARG N) AND A DATED CURRENT

| N\VO CE FROM THE BI DDER S SUPPLI ER REFLECTI NG THE | NCREASE | N SUPPLI ER
COST THAT SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED | NCREASE | N CONTRACT PRI CE.

ANY | NCREASE GRANTED W LL NOT EXCEED THE MARG N BETWEEN THE

SUPPLI ER COST AND CONTRACT PRI CE ON THE BI D OPENI NG DATE. THE

DI FFERENCE BETWEEN THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR S ACTUAL COST AND THE PRI CES
Bl D SHALL REMAI N CONSTANT DURI NG THE CONTRACT PERI CD.

ONCE A PRI CE | NCREASE HAS BEEN APPROVED, NO FURTHER | NCREASES SHALL

BE CONSI DERED FOR 90 DAYS. PRI CE DECREASES SHALL ALSO BE PASSED ON TO
THE STATE AND DO NOT REQUI RE VERI FI CATI ON. DECREASES BECOME EFFECTI VE
| MVEDI ATELY UPON NOTI FI CATI ON. THE STATE RESERVES THE RI GHT NOT TO
ALLOW A PRI CE | NCREASE, I N VWH CH CASE THE CONTRACT FOR THE | TEM VWHI CH
AN | NCREASE WAS DENI ED W LL BE CANCELED | F REQUESTED BY THE VENDOR.

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 10

TERMS (cont'd):

THE | NCREASED CONTRACT PRI CE SHALL NOT APPLY TO ORDERS RECEI VED BY
THE CONTRACTOR PRI OR TO THE EFFECTI VE DATE OF THE APPROVED | NCREASED
CONTRACT UNIT PRICE. ORDERS PLACED VI A PURCHASE ORDER, SHALL BE
CONSI DERED TO HAVE BEEN RECEI VED BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER THE FI FTH
(5TH) CALENDAR DAY FOLLOW NG THE DATE OF | SSUANCE. THE PROCUREMENT
OFFI CER MAY CANCEL, W THOUT LI ABILITY TO El THER PARTY, ANY PORTI ON OF
THE CONTRACT AFFECTED BY THE REQUESTED | NCREASE AND ANY MATERI ALS,
SUPPLI ES OR SERVI CES UNDELI VERED AT THE TI ME OF SUCH CANCELLATI ON.

| NVO CES REFLECTI NG "NEW PRI CES WLL NOTI' BE PROCESSED FOR DELI VERI ES
OF GOODS RECEI VED PRI OR TO THE | NCREASE APPROVAL DATE.

THE NET CHANGE, DEFI NED AS THE TOTAL CHANGE OF ESCALATI ON OF THE
PRODUCT COST WLL BE THE AMOUNT OF THE | NCREASE GRANTED. THE MARKUP
SHALL BE RECOGNI ZED AS A FLAT RATE COST THAT SHALL REMAIN FI RM FOR THE
DURATI ON OF THE CONTRACT. NO OTHER METHODS W LL BE ACCEPTABLE.

THE FOLLOW NG EXAVPLES ARE PROVI DED TO BETTER | LLUSTRATE PRI CE
ADJUSTMENTS:

EXAMPLE #1 DETERM NI NG FI RM FI XED MARKUP OF PRODUCT.

BI DDER S COST OF PRODUCT A ON THE DATE OF AWARD: $10. 00

STATE CONTRACT PRI CE (BID): $13. 00
LESS BI DDER S COST: <10. 00>
MARKUP FOR PRODUCT A: $ 3.00

EXAMPLE #2 DETERM NI NG AMOUNT OF ESCALATI ON.

BI DDER S COST OF PRODUCT A (AFTER 90 DAYS): $11. 00

FI XED MARKUP: $ 3.00

STATE CONTRACT PRI CE: $14. 00

EXAMPLE #3 DETERM NI NG AMOUNT OF DE- ESCALATI ON.

BI DDER S COST OF PRODUCT A - (ANY TI ME AFTER CONTRACT AWARD): $10.50
FI XED MARKUP: $ 3.00
STATE CONTRACT PRI CE: $13. 50

THE STATE RESERVES THE RI GHT TO SPOI CHECK THE SUCCESSFUL BI DDER S
COST OF ANY AWARDED PRODUCT AT ANY TI ME DURI NG NORMAL BUSI NESS HOURS.

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 11
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0001 39007- 0005XX LB 3.4100

CHEESE, CHEDDAR, SHREDDED, 5 LB., 4 PER CASE

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE: LAUBSCHER CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#
0002 39007- 0006 XX LB 3. 0800

CHEESE MOZZARELLA, SHREDDED, 5LB 4 CASE
CHEESE, MOZZARELLA, LOW FAT, SHREDDED. 4/5 LB. PER CASE

BRAND/ CODE: LAUBSCHER CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#

0003 39007- 0020XX LB 2.9300

CHEESE, PROCESSED AMERI CAN YELLOW 5 LB. BLOCKS. U.S.D. A GRADE A
STAMP ON CASE OR BLOCK PACKAGE MJUST CONTAIN REAL CHEESE SYMBQOL.

BRAND/ CODE CASE, PACK

PRODUCT BI D HAS USDA GRADE A STAMP YES NO
BRAND/ CODE: BONGARD CASE/ PACK: 6/ 5#
0004 39007- 0025XX LB 2.7950

CHEESE, PROCESSED AMERI CAN YELLOW SLICED, 160 COUNT. US GRADE A
STAMP ON CASE OR BLOCK PACKAGE MJST CONTAIN REAL CHEESE SYMBQOL.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

PRODUCT BI D HAS USDA GRADE A STAMP YES

NO___
BRAND/ CODE: BONGARD CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#
0005 39007- 0035XX LB 2.9900

CHEESE, CHEDDAR, AGED FLATS.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 12
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST

BRAND/ CODE: BONGARD CASE/ PACK:  10#

0006 39007- 0041XX LB 4. 6400

CHEESE, LOW FAT SW SS REDUCED FAT AND SALT FOUR, FI VE LB
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
CHEESE, LOW FAT SW SS, REDUCED FAT AND SALT. 4/5 LB PER CASE

BRAND/ CODE:  ALPI NE LACE CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#

0007 39007-0042XX LB 3.7700

CHEESE, CHEDDAR, SHREDDED, 5 LB, 4 PER CASE

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

CHEESE, SHREDDED, LOW FAT CHEDDAR, SEM -HARD, PART SKIM M LK, 5 OZ FAT
OR LESS, 85 MG SODIUM OR LESS. 5 LB PKG 2 OR 4 PER CASE

BRAND/ CODE:  ALPI NE LACE CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#

0008 39007- 0043 XX LB 4.1800

CHEESE, PROCESSED AMERI CAN YELLOW SLI CED, LOW FAT, 160 COUNT. US
GRADE A STAMP ON CASE OR BLOCK PACKAGE MUST CONTAI N REAL CHEESE

SYMBQL.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

PRODUCT BI D HAS USDA GRADE A STAMP YES
NO

CHEESE, LOW FAT, PROCESSED, AMERI CAN CHEESE MADE W TH 2% M LK. 160
COUNT.

BRAND/ CODE:  ALPI NE LACE CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#

0009 39007- 0045XX CS 69. 6000

CHEESE, CREAM 3 LB. BLOCKS.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 13
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST

BRAND/ CODE:  SOMMERMAI D CASE/ PACK: 10/ 3#

0010 39007- 0047XX CS 23. 8400

CHEESE, CREAM | NDI VI DUAL 200 PER CASE

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  KRAFT CASE/ PACK: 100/ CS
0011 39007-0048XX CS 25. 9300

CHEESE, CREAM | NDI VI DUAL 200 PER CASE, LOW FAT

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  KRAFT CASE/ PACK: 100/ CS
0012 39007- 600410 LB 2.8800

CHEESE, MOZZARELLA, 4,5 LBS

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE: SOMVERMAI D CASE/ PACK: 4/ 5#
0013 39007- 615XXX LB 3. 0100

CHEESE, PROVOLI NE, PROCESSED.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
CHEESE, PROVOLONE, PROCESSED, LOW FAT. 3/12 LB PER CASE

BRAND/ CODE: SOMVERMAI D CASE/ PACK: 3/ 12#

0014 39049-121225 LB . 9200

FI' SH, 1M TATI ON CRAB
*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 14
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

FI SH | M TATI ON CRAB MEAT

BRAND/ CODE: REAL DEAL CASE/ PACK: 12/ 2.5#

0015 39049- 2905XX LB 2. 0600

SALAM COOKED FORMJULA A, 7 TO 12 LBS., CH LLED | MPS 804

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE; HATFI RLD CASE/ PACK: 2/ 7#
0016 39049- 0001 XX LB 1. 7900

SPI CED LUNCHEON MEAT ALL PORK, CANNED
PRODUCT FORMULATED FROM 100 PERCENT PORK SKELETAL MEAT, CANNED
DOVESTI C PRODUCT ONLY. SPI CES MJUST BE PART OF THE | NGREDI ENTS.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE: PATRI CK CUDHAY CASE/ PACK: 3/ 10#
0017 39049- 815XEX CS 50. 0200

PEPPERONI, SLI CED, FROZEN
PEPPERONI, SLICED, FROZEN. 2/12.5 LB

BRAND/ CODE:  BERKS CASE/ PACK:  10#

0018 39049-1951XX LB 3. 0900

KNOCKWURST, SKINLESS 6 TO 8 LI NKS PER POUND, FROZEN. FORMULA B,
BEEF AND PORK, COLOR A, NATURAL, STYLE C. PARCHVENT OR WAXED
PAPER SEPARATORS BETWEEN LAYERS |'S NOT REQUI RED. | MPS 816

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

BRAND/ CODE:  BERKS CASE/ PACK:  10#

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 15
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0019 39049- 3030XX LB 2. 4200

SMOKED SAUSAGE MEAT FORMULATI ON BEEF AND PORK A 100 PERCENT
SKELETAL MEAT PRODUCT STYLE B, 6 TO 8 LI NKS PER POUND, CHI LLED.
PARCHVENT OR WAXED PAPER SEPARATCORS BETWEEN LAYERS |'S NOT REQUI RED.
| MPS 811

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE;  HATFI ELD CASE/ PACK;  10#
0020 39049- 2485XX LB 2.6700

PCLI SH SAUSACGE, FORMJULA B, STYLE B, 5 TO LINKS TO THE POUND, LINKS TO
BE 3 TO S5 INCHES I N LENGTH, CHI LLED. PARCHMENT OR WAXED PAPER

SEPARATORS BETWEEN LAYERS | S NOT REQUI RED. | MPS 813
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

BRAND/ CODE:  BERKS CASE/ PACK;  10#

0021 39049- 1430XX LB 2.4000

HAMS, TYPE A OR B, CURED, SHAPE B PULLMAN, WEI GHT RANGE A 8 TO 10
LBS WATER ADDED. | F BI DDI NG PATRI CK CUDHAY, BI D PEACOCK LABEL
ONLY, ACCEPTABLE NON- DOVESTI C, RIALTO, VALHALLA, TIVOLA. | MPS 508
NO GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE REQUI RED.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  HATFI ELD CASE/ PACK: 2/ 11#
0022 39049- 1568XX LB 1. 8900

HAM BONELESS CURED AND SMOKED, FULLY COOKED, STYLE C WATER ADDED,
WEI GHT RANGE B, 10 TO 12 LBS. CHI LLED, | MPS 505
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

BRAND/ CODE:  HATFI ELD CASE/ PACK: 2/ 7#

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 16
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST

0023 39049- 2506 XX LB 1. 5900

LO N, REGULAR, 14 TO 18 LBS., CHI LLED. | MPS 410

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

BRAND/ CODE:  HATFI ELD CASE/ PACK: 3/ 10#

0024 39049- 906 XXX LB 1. 4700

PORK CHOPPETS, BREADED BREADI NG NOT' TO EXCEED 20 PERCENT, 100
PERCENT ALL MEAT, NO ADDI TI VES, UNCOCKED, FROZEN, 4 OZ. CHOPS.
DD 906

BRAND, CASE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ / CODE:  ADVANCE CASE/ PACK: 300/ CS
0025 39049- 0109XX CS 48. 2200

BACON PRE COOKED 300 COUNT/ CASE

BRAND/ CODE:  HATFI ELD CASE/ PACK: 300/ CS

0026 39049- 702 XXX LB 2. 0400

CHI CKEN QUARTERS, | QF, NON MARI NATED. PLANT GRADE WLL BE
ACCEPTABLE. PORTI ON WEI GH PACKED | N PCLY BAGS, 30 LEGS QUARTERED
PER CS., EIGHT AND ONE HALF OZ. EA., PLUS OR M NUS ONE HALF OZ.,

30 BREAST QUARTERS PER CS., NINE AND ONE HALF OZ. EA., PLUS OR M NUS
ONE HALF OZ., I NDI VIDUAL QUI CK FROZEN NO WEI GHT FRYERS TO BE

BLADE CUT, TAIL REMOVED, LEAF FAT REMOVED. PACKED 60 PI ECES OF

CHI CKEN QUARTERS I N 4 HEAVY DUTY POLY BAGS PER CASE.

PACKER

AVG. W. PER BREAST QUARTER

AVG W. PER LEG QUARTER

BRAND/ CODE: GEORGES BREASE QTR 9.5 OZ, LEG QTR 8.5 OZ

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 17
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0027 39049- 125161 LB 22. 2300

CHI CKEN BREAST, SKI NLESS, BONELESS, FROZEN, 4 OZ. PORTI ONS, USDA
GRADE A

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

CHI CKEN BREAST, SKI NLESS, BONELESS, |QF, 4 OZ. PORTIONS, USDA GRADE A

BRAND/ CODE:  GEORGES CASE/ PACK 6#

0028 39063- 0002XX LB 1. 7100

CHI CKEN BREASTS, SKI NLESS, BONELESS, FRCOZEN
USDA GRADE A, WHOLE, NO M NCED, REFORMED OR PI ECES.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  GEORGES CASE/ PACK: 4/ 10#
0029 39063- 0014XX LB 1. 8300

CHI CKEN PARTS, LEGS DRUMSTI CK & THI GH | NTACT OR DI SJO NTED 6 TO 8 OZ
EACH, FRESH FROZEN. US GRADE A, MAY | NCLUDE THE OYSTER BUT NOT THE
BACK SKI N. MUST BE LAYER PACKED.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  GEORGES CASE/ PACK:  21#
0030 39063- 0051XX LB . 7500

CHI CKEN LI VERS, FROZEN.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

0031 39063- 0095XX LB 1. 5500

CHI CKEN PARTS, W NGS, TWO TO THREE AND ONE HALF OZ. EACH, FRESH
| CE PACKED. US GRADE A, W NG SHALL | NCLUDE THE ENTI RE WNG W TH
ALL THE MJUSCLE AND SKI N TI SSUE | NTACT, EXCEPT THAT THE W NG TI P MAY
BE REMOVED. PRCODUCT W TH METAL TAGS, CLIPS ON WNGS WLL NOT BE

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 18

LINE # STATE ITEM ID u/M UNIT COST

ACCEPTED. VALI D USDA GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE MJUST ACCOVPANY EACH
DEL| VERY.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

DD- 709

BRAND/ CODE: RITTER CASE/ PACK:  40#

0032 38544-00000X LB 1. 2800

CHI CKEN PATTI ES, BREADED WHI TE MEAT, FULLY COOKED, FROZEN, CN LABEL,
2 OZ. BREAST MEAT, WTH RI B MEAT ONLY, NO VPP ACCEPTABLE. NO FRI TTER
PRODUCT ACCEPTED. DRI ED WHOLE EGG NOT' TO EXCEED 5 PERCENT. GRADI NG
CERTI FI CATE NOT REQUI RED.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK az. MEAT

SUBM T | NGREDI ENT LABEL W TH YOUR QUOTE

BRAND/ CODE:  TYSON CASE/ PACK:  10#

0033 39049- 051105 CS 16. 3500
HOT DOGS, TURKEY, 4 OZ. EACH, 10 LB./ CASE.

BRAND/ CODE:  PERDUE CASE/ PACK:  10#

0034 39049- 125127 LB 4. 8600

TURKEY BREAST, RAW BONELESS, FROZEN, RTC I N COOKI NG BAG TWO, EI GAT
TO NI NE LB. PER CASE

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

TURKEY BREAST, RAW BONELESS, FROZEN, READY TO COOK | N COCKI NG BAG,
2/8 - 9 LB./CASE.

BRAND/ CODE:  CAROLI NA CASE/ PACK; 2/ 9#

0035 39063- 3333XX LB 1. 5100

TURKEY BREAST, WHOLE, UNCOOKED, SKIN ON, FROZEN, NON BASTING 9 TO

12 LB WEI GHT RANGE, USDA GRADE A, VALID GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE MJUST
*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE G: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST

ACCOVPANY EACH DELI VERY.

PAGE: 19

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE: HOUSE OF RAEFORD CASE/ PACK: 4/ 10#
0036 39063- 3381XX LB 1. 9100

TURKEYS, YOUNG TOM FRESH WHOLE W TH Q@ BLETS, FROZEN, 24 TO 26 LBS.,
“NON- BASTI NG', READY TO COCK. US GRADE A, EACH BI RD PACKED I N SNUGLY
FI TTED PLASTI C BAG OF SU TABLE STRENGTH W TH Al R EXHAUSTED AND PLACED

I N GOCD COMVERCI AL CONTAI NER.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

US GRADE A, VALID GRADI NG CERTI FI CATE MUST ACCOVPANY EACH DELI VERY.
BRAND/ CODE: HOUSE OF RAEFORD CASE/ PACK: 2/ 24#

0037 39049- 0256 XX LB 8.0700

BEEF, DRI ED, CHI PPED, END AND PI ECES, BULK PACKED IN 6 OR 10 LB. CINS

OR CANS, CHI LLED, I MPS 620.

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  KNAUSS CASE/ PACK: 8/ 3#
0038 39049- 2010XX DZ 20. 7600

PI ES, | NDI VI DUAL, CHI CKEN, FROZEN, 24, 7 OZ

BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK
BRAND/ CODE:  BANQUET CASE/ PACK: 24/ 7 OZ
0039 39056- 001500 CS 20. 5400

MARGARI NE TRANS FAT FREE, PTS, 30 #/CS

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 20
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0040 39056- 0015XX LB . 5600

MARGARI NE, 1 LB. PRINTS, 30 LB. CASE, ALL VEGETABLE.
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

0041 39056- 0020XX LB 1. 0200

MARGARI NE REDDI ES, WTH TOP, 90 PATS TO LBS., 12 LB. CASE, ALL
VEGETABLE
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

0042 39056- 006006 CS 15. 9800
MARGARI NE CUPS, TRANS FAT FREE 600/ 5M& CS

0044 39056-121213 CS 28. 9200
MARGARI NE, LIQUI D, 2/17.5 LB. PER CASE

0045 38530- 0051XX LB 1. 5400

EGG PRODUCT, 100 PERCENT EGG WHI TES
BRAND, CODE CASE, PACK

0046 38530- 500000 LB 2.1275

EGG SUBSTI TUTE, FROZEN, 99% EGG VHITE, M NIMUM 0 GRAMS FAT, O
M LLI GRAMS CHOLESTERCL. MAXI MUM SCDI UM CONTENT 90 ME 2 QOZ.
SERVI NG,

PASTURI ZED

BRAND/ CODE: CASE PACK:

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 21
LINE # STATE ITEM ID U/M UNIT COST
0047 38530- 0035XX LB 1. 5600

EGGS WHOLE FROZEN CI TRI C ACI D ADDED USDA APPROVED CONTAI NER 30 LB.

0048 38530- 0036XX LB 1. 3500
EGGS WHOLE FRCOZEN CI TRI C ACI D ADDED 6-5 LB USDA APPROVED CONTAI NERS/ CASE

0050 38530- 500010 LB 1. 9500
EGG SUBSTI TUTE FROZEN 99% EGG VHI TE, M NIMUM 0 GRAMS FAT, O M LLI GRAMS
CHOLESTEROL. MAXI MUM SCDI UM CONTENT 90
BRAND/ CODE: REMBRANDT, |L CASE/ PACK: 12/ 2#
END OF | TEM LI ST

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS:

1. ALL PRODUCTS FURNI SHED SHALL BE DATED W TH THE USE BY, SELL BY,
BEST BY, EXPI RATI ON DATE OR PRCDUCTI ON DATE, PREFERABLY ON EACH
| NDI VI DUAL PRODUCT, BUT IN THE LEAST ON EACH CASE. THESE DATES
SHOULD BE CALENDAR DATES, NOT JULI AN DATES. | N THE EVENT THE DATE
USED | S THE JULI AN DATE, A TECHNI CAL DATA SHEET VWH CH CLEARLY
EXPLAI NS THE DATE CODE MUST BE PROVI DED TO EACH ORDERI NG AGENCY.
| F THE DATE PROVI DED IS THE PRODUCTI ON DATE, THE TECHNI CAL DATA
SHEET MUST STATE THE SHELF LI FE FROM DATE OF PRODUCTI ON.

2. IN THE EVENT THE SELECTED VENDCOR DCES NOT FULLY COVPLY W TH THE
CONTRACT REQUI REMENTS AND PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDI T1 ONS,
SPECI FI CALLY, DELI VERY REQUI REMENTS, PRCDUCT SPECI FI CATI ONS, AND
USDA GRADI NG REQUI REMENTS, THE VENDOR W LL BE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOW NG

3. THE STATE W LL NOT ACCEPT THE NONCOWPLI ANT PRODUCT OR PRODUCTS
FROM THE VENDOR, BUT MAY PURCHASE COWPLI ANT PRODUCTS ON THE OPEN
MARKET. ADDI TI ONAL ACQUI SI TI ON COSTS | NCURRED BY THE AGENCY W LL
BE CHARGED TO THE DEFAULTI NG VENDOR AND MAY BE DEDUCTED DI RECTLY
FROM ANY OPEN | NVO CES W TH THE DEFAULTI NG VENDCR. | NvO CE
PROCESSI NG W LL BE DELAYED PENDI NG DEVELOPMENT AND ASSESSMENT OF

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND
R R I b b Sk Sk Sk S S STATE C]: '\/p\RYLAND LSRR I b b b Sk Sk S Sk S

BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE:

TERMS (cont'd):

CHARGES.

4. I N ADDI TI ON TO COSTS COVERED I N NUMBER 2. A., ABOVE, THE AGENCY
MAY ASSESS A LI QUI DATED DAMACGE CHARGE COF $.10 PER POUND FOR EACH
PURCHASE ORDER LI NE | TEM DETERM NED BY THE STATE AND THE ACENCY TO
BE NON- COVPLI ANT. THI' S LI QUI DATED DAMAGE CHARGE MAY BE DEDUCTED
DI RECTLY FROM OPEN | NVO CES OF THE DEFAULTI NG VENDOR

5. LATE DELI VERI ES, BY ONE FULL DAY, MAY BE ASSESSED, A LI QUI DATED
DAMAGES CHARCE COF $10 PER DAY, PER DELIVERY. TH S CHARGE SHALL
APPLY FROM THE ACENCY- SPECI FI ED REQUI RED DELI VERY DATE TO THE
ACTUAL DATE OF RECEI PT OF SUCH PRODUCTS MEETI NG ALL OTHER PURCHASE
ORDER TERMS AND CONDI TI ONS. | F NOT DELI VERED AFTER THE SECOND DAY,
THE VENDOR RI SKS NON- ACCEPTANCE AND NON- PAYMENT UNLESS
PRE- APPROVAL | S RECEI VED, IN WRI TI NG FROM THE STATE TO THE EFFECT
THAT THI' S DELI VERY W LL BE ACCEPTED LATER THAN TWENTY- FOUR HOURS
FROM | TS SPECI FI ED TI ME.

6. SEAFOOD MUST HAVE THE FOLLOW NG MARK CCDES: COVBI NATI ON PUFI GRADE
A OR U S. GRADE A SHI ELD PER LI NE | TEM SPECI FI CATI ONS.

7. ACCEPTABLE BRANDS ARE: | CELANDI C, VI KI NG NORDI C, RAI NBOW BRAND,
SEA STAR AND GOCD HARBOR.  ADDI Tl ONALLY, NORTH ATLANTI C FI SH
STI CKS AND RAW BREADED PORTI ON ONLY; W NDSOR BAY UN- BREADED RAW
ONLY; | NTERNATI ONAL FI SH STI CKS AND UN- BREADED RAW PORTI ONS ONLY;
AND | NTERSTATE AND FALCON BRAE ALL | TEMS.

8. POLY- BAGGED POULTRY AND PARTS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. BAGGED POULTRY
AND PARTS MUST BE NO MORE THAN TWO (2) BI RDS PER BAG

9. SUBSTI TUTI ON OF FROZEN PRODUCT WHERE CHI LLED | S REQUESTED MAY
RENDER YOUR QUOTE FOR THAT | TEM UNACCEPTABLE

10 FI NAL QUANTI TIES OF | MPS GRADED PRODUCTS AND VARI QUS PROCESSED
VEAT | TEMS MAY VARY DEPENDI NG ON PRODUCT AVAI LABI LI TY THROUGH THE
MARYLAND CORRECTI ONAL ENTERPRI SE' S MEAT PRQIECT PROGRAM

11 DURATI ONS: CONTRACT SHALL REVMAIN I N EFFECT FOR THE TI ME PERI CD
SPECI FI ED UNLESS THE CONTRACT | S TERM NATED BY THE DEPARTMENT.
THE DEPARTMENT MAY TERM NATE ANY CONTRACT W THOUT SHOW NG CAUSE
UPON 30 DAYS WRI TTEN NOTI CE.

12 SUBCONTRACTI NG - THE ADM NI STRATI ON OF AND ALL WORK PERFORMED
UNDER THI S CONTRACT WLL BE THE SOLE RESPONSI BI LI TY OF THE PRI ME
CONTRACTOR. SUBCONTRACTI NG OF THI' S CONTRACT W LL NOT BE ALLOWED I N
VHOLE OR I N PART W THOUT THE CONSENT OF THE STATE AND ONLY WHEN

*** CONTI NUED, NEXT PAGE ***

FMIS-5 (4/96)

22



BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER

STATE OF MARYLAND

*kkkkkkkkkkkk STATE G: '\/ARYLAND R R b b b b b b R b b b b b b S
BPO NO: 001B6400274 PRINT DATE: 09/ 26/ 17 PAGE: 23

TERMS (cont'd):

THE VENDOR HAS ESTABLI SHED TO THE SATI SFACTI ON OF THE STATE THAT
THE SUBCONTRACTOR POSSESSES THE NECESSARY PLANT, EQUI PMENT AND
FACI LI TIES TO PROPERLY AND SATI SFACTORI LY DI SCHARCE THE

RESPONSI BI LI TY | MPOSED BY THESE SPECI FI CATI ONS

13. VENDOR MUST | NCLUDE THE 9-DIG T ZI P CODE OF COMPANY ADDRESS ON
ALL I'NVAO CES. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT | N DELAY OF PAYMENT.

14. CORPORATE "P" PURCHASI NG CARDS WLL BE USED FOR PAYMENT FOR ALL
| NDI VI DUAL AGENCY CONTRACT PURCHASES OF $5, 000 OR LESS.

15. A REPORT MJUST BE FURNI SHED BY THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR EVERY THREE
(3) MONTHS DETAI LI NG THE PURCHASE OF ALL | TEMS ON THE CONTRACT.
FORVAT SHALL BE AT VENDCORS OPTI ON PROVI DI NG THAT, AS A M Nl MUM
THE REPORT REFLECTS THE CONTRACT NUMBER, CONTRACT | TEM NUMBER,
THE DOLLAR VOLUME PURCHASED OF EACH | TEM AGENCY | DENTI FI CATI ON,
AND THE CONTRACT TOTAL. THE REPORT MJUST BE FI LED W THI N THI RTY
(30) DAYS AFTER THE END OF EACH REPORTI NG PERI OD. ANY EXCEPTI ON
TO THI S MANDATORY REQUI REMENT MAY RESULT | N CANCELLATI ON OF THE
AVWARD. FAI LURE TO PROVI DE THE REPORT WTH THE M Nl MUM REQUI RED
| NFORMATI ON MAY ALSO NEGATE ANY CONTRACT EXTENSI ON CLAUSES

REPORT SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE FOLLOW NG ADDRESS:

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVI CES
301 W PRESTON STREET, ROOM M 3

BALTI MORE, MD 21201

ATTENTI ON:  CATHERI NE SEI LER

kkhkkkkkk*x LAST PA(E kkhkkkkkk*x

AUTHORIZED BY: DATE:

BUYER AUTHORIZED DESIGNEE
FMIS-5 (4/96)



